502394670 06/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cary Michael Pierson	06/21/2013
Stephen L. Heston	06/21/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Top Tier, Inc.	
Street Address:	13015 S.E. Jennifer Street	
City:	Clackamas	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97015	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13924575

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5415490916

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 541-595-4942

Email: DOUG@HANCOCKHUGHEY.COM

Correspondent Name: HANCOCK HUGHEY LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1208

Address Line 4: SISTERS, OREGON 97759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1505-014/DDH; ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas D. Hancock
Signature:	/douglas d hancock/
Date:	06/23/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 030666 FRAME: 0904 OP \$40.00 13924575

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Cary Michael Pierson, of Milwaukie, Oregon and Stephen L. Heston, of West Linn, Oregon, are the inventors of a certain invention entitled:

Item Infeed Apparatus and Method for a Palletizer System

The specification for said invention forming part of a patent application being filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, Top Tier, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of Oregon, USA, and having a place of business 10315 S.E. Jennifer Street, Clackamas, Oregon 97015 desires and is entitled to acquire our entire right, title and ownership interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and confirm the prior assignment to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all provisionals, divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that we have full right so to do, and agree that we will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Cary Michael Pierson

June <u>2/ ¹/</u>, 2013

Stephen L. Heston June 71, 2013

> Assignment. Page 1 of 1 Notarization Not Required